



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

FA No. 73 of 2021

SMT. POONAM SHUKLA **versus** SMT. LEELA BAI KOTHARI

Division Bench:-

Hon'ble Shri Justice Sanjay K. Agrawal &

Hon'ble Shri Justice Radhakishan Agrawal

13/10/2025	Mr. Sourav Agrawal, counsel appears on behalf of Mr. Ratnesh Kumar Agrawal, counsel for the appellant. Heard on I.A. No.9/2025, application for permission to delete the name of respondent No.1 namely Smt. Leela Bai Kothari from cause title of memo of appeal. Counsel for the appellant submits that respondent No.1 namely Smt. Leela Bai Kothari has died on 01.03.2023. On due consideration and for the reasons mentioned in the application, I.A. No.9/2025 is allowed and the appellant is permitted to delete the name of respondent No.1/Smt. Leela Bai Kothari from the cause title of memo of appeal. Let necessary amendment be carried out to bring the LR's of respondent No.1/Smt. Leela Bai Kothari on record within a period of seven working days from today. Sd/- (Sanjay K. Agrawal) Judge Sd/- (Radhakishan Agrawal) Judge
------------	--